



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1002 OF 2010

**BALASAHEB VISHWANATH INZE AND ORS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS**

...

Shri Nangare Prashant R., Advocate for the Petitioners.
Dr. Kalpalata Patil Bharaswadkar, AGP for the Respondents/
State.
Shri Bhavthankar Vivek Vasantrao, advocate for respondent
No.3.
Shri Narvade Patil Ravindra B. advocate for respondent No.4.
Shri Wagh Rajendra H., advocate for respondent Nos.5, 6, 7, 9
and 10.

...

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8636 OF 2009
IN WP/6659/2008**

**AZAD EDUCATION AND WELFARE SOCIETY, PARBHANI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS**

...

Shri S.S. Rathi, Advocate for the Applicant.

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7569 OF 2010
IN WP/6659/2008**

**BALASAHEB VISHWANATH INZE AND ORS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS**

...

Shri Nangare Prashant R., Advocate for the Applicants.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6659 OF 2008**

AZAD EDUCATION AND WELFARE SOCIETY, PARBHANI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS

...
Shri Wagh Rajendra H., Advocate for the Petitioner.

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10893 OF 2009
IN WP/6659/2008

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS
VERSUS
AZAD EDUCATION AND WELFARE SOCIETY PARBHANI
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY ALISHAH AZAD KHAN

...
Dr. Kalpalata Patil Bharaswadkar, AGP for the Applicants/ State.

...
CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT
&
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.

DATE : 09 March 2026

P. C. :-

1. The learned advocate Shri Narvade Patil informs that the Chairman of respondent No.4 (Kisan Shikshan Prasarak Mandal) is now dead. He had sent notice and the envelope is returned back stating that the Chairman is no more. He seeks some more time to address a letter to the said Society.

2. The learned advocate for the petitioners seeks leave to correct the name of respondent No.4 and replace it by Secretary in place of the Chairman.

3. Leave granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith.
4. Issue notice to respondent No.4 returnable on 06.04.2026. In addition to regular mode of service, the petitioners are at liberty to serve respondent No.4 by private service and file an affidavit along with service report.
5. Stand over to 06.04.2026.

kps

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)